

No. WR-84,438-01

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

EX PARTE TERENCE TREMAINE ANDRUS,
Applicant.

On Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus in
Cause 09-DCR-051034-HC1
In the 240th District Court, Fort Bend County

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EIGHT MILLION STORIES, INC.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE.

Nicole S. LeFave
SBOT No. 24085432
nlefave@littler.com
Kelli Fuqua
SBOT No. 24097713
kfuqua@littler.com
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
100 Congress Avenue
Suite 1400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 982-7250
(512) 982-7248 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Eight Million Stories, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE DISPROPORTIONATELY AFFECTS BLACK MALE CHILDREN, AS MR. ANDRUS ONCE WAS	5
A. Students Who Are Black and Male, like Mr. Andrus, Experience a Disproportionate Amount of Discipline	6
B. Black Children Disproportionately Experience Poverty, as Mr. Andrus Did	8
C. Students with Disabilities, Like Mr. Andrus, Are Disciplined Disproportionately	9
D. Success Is Possible with Support	10
II. THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING RECORD IS REplete WITH COMPELLING MITIGATION EVIDENCE RELATED TO MR. ANDRUS’ UPBRINGING.....	11
A. Testimony from the Writ Hearing Provides Much-Needed Context Regarding Mr. Andrus’ Neighborhood	12
B. Featured Testimony Contextualizes the Testimony of Other Witnesses.....	18
III. PREJUDICE IS APPARENT FROM THE RECORD BEFORE THIS COURT	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	22
Other Authorities	
Chauncey D. Smith, <i>Deconstructing the Pipeline: Evaluating School-to-Prison Pipeline Equal Protection Cases Through a Structural Racism Framework</i> , 36 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 1009, 1019 (2009)	5
Civil Rights, <i>2013-2014 Civil Rights Data Collection: A First Look</i> (2016), available at https://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/2013-14-first-look.pdf	7, 9
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter on Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline 3</i> (2014), available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201401-title-vi.pdf	7
Jason P. Nance, <i>Dismantling the School-to-Prison Pipeline: Tools for Change</i> , 48 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 313, 319–20 (2016)	5, 6, 7, 8
Leah Aileen Hill, <i>Disrupting the Trajectory: Representing Disabled African American Boys in a System Designed to Send Them to Prison</i> , 45 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 201, 208–09 (2017)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Pedro Noguera, <i>A Broader and Bolder Approach Uses Education to Break the Cycle of Poverty</i> , 93 PHI DELTA KAPPAN 8 (2011) (hereinafter “ <i>Broader and Bolder</i> ”).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
Pedro Noguera, THE TROUBLE WITH BLACK BOYS AND OTHER REFLECTIONS ON RACE, EQUITY, AND THE FUTURE OF PUBLIC EDUCATION (2008).....	8
Yael Cannon et. al., <i>A Solution Hiding in Plain Sight: Special Education and Better Outcomes for Students with Social, Emotional, and Behavioral Challenges</i> , 41 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 403, 416 (2013).....	9, 10
